in level 3.

(ii) Financial assets measured at fair value — recurring fair value measurements

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 Level Valuation techniques and key inputs

Investment in
equity instruments 37.77 111.83 Level 1 Fair value of equity instruments have

been determined using the quoted
market price

Investment in
mutual funds 2,240.38 747.17 Level 1 Net asset value (NAV) obtained from

an active market.
Investment in
preference shares 2,700.28 2,701.11 Level 3 Fair value of non—cumulative,

non—convertible redeemable preference
shares have been determined using
discounted cash flow analysis. This
method involves the projection of a
series of cash flows from the project. To
this projected cash flow series, a
market—derived discount rate is applied
to establish the present value of the
income stream associated with
the project.

Total 4,978.43 3,560.11

(iii) The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level
3 fair value measurements and sensitivity analysis if a change to such inputs was made keeping other variables
constant:

Particulars Discount rate 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Investment in preference shares
IST Steel & Power Ltd Increase by 0.50% (55.65) (57.98)

Decrease by 0.50% 58.69 61.32
Subham Infra developers Pvt Ltd Increase by 0.50% (49.30) (45.05)

Decrease by 0.50% 52.62 47.70

Notes to the Financial Statements as at 31st March, 2019
(All amounts in rupees lakhs unless otherwise stated)

91

IST LIMITED

(iv) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the year ended 31 March 2019 and 31 March
2019:

Particulars Preference shares

As at 31 March 2018 2,701.11
Gain/ (loss) recognised in statement of profit and loss (0.84)
As at 31 March 2019 2,700.27

(v) Fair value of instruments measured at amortised cost

Fair value of instruments measured at amortised cost for which fair value is disclosed is as follows:

Particulars Level 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
value value Value value

Financial assets
Investments Level 3 4,495.71 4,623.31 4,495.91 4,623.21
Loans Level 3 555.08 555.08 506.20 506.20
Trade receivable Level 3 374.37 374.37 543.71 543.71
Other financial assets Level 3 89.16 89.16 390.43 390.43

Total financial assets 5,514.32 5,641.92 5,936.25 6,063.55

Borrowings Level 3 0.19 0.19 8.48 8.48
Trade payables Level 3 38.86 38.86 43.70 43.70
Other financial liabilities Level 3 291.13 291.13 236.05 236.05

Total financial liabilities 330.18 330.18 288.23 288.23

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other receivables, trade payables and
other current financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short—term maturities of these
instruments. Other non—current financial assets and non—current borrowings bear a market interest rate and hence
their carrying amounts are also considered a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

45 Financial risk management
i) Financial instruments by category

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

FVTPL FVOCI Amortised FVTPL FVOCI Amortised
Cost Cost